than to price fluctuations or reductions while that of malt barley responds the same for both
price and yield variables.

A reduction in the price of seed by 20% reduced the profitability of chick pea by 4.68% and malt
barley by 6.74% while a 20% yield reduction reduced profitability of chick pea by 5.93% and
malt barley by 6.74%. A further 50% reduction in yield reduced the profitability of chick pea by
23.73% and that of malt barley by 26.98% while a 50% reduction in yield reduced coupled with
a 20% increment in total variable cost (TVC) reduced profitability of chick pea and malt barley
by 33.22% and 37.78% respectively (Table 6). The business of community-based chick pea and
malt barley seed production was found to be profitable over a number of scenarios considered
unless extraordinary conditions would happen.

Table 6: Sensitivity analysis of the profitability of community-based chick pea and malt barley
seed production in Amhara Region, Ethiopia, 2017/18.

Item description Original

values

20%

reduction

in price

20%

decrease

in yield

20% decrease

in yield and

20% increase in

TVC

50%

decrease

in yield

50% decrease

in yield and

20% increase in

TVC

For chick pea

(1) Total revenue (ETB) 47,975.00 40,074.80 38,380.00 38,380.00 23,987.50 23,987.50

(2) Average total variable cost

(ETB)

11,383.75 11,383.75 11,383.75 13,660.50 11,383.75 13,660.50

Profitability measures

(3) Gross return (ETB): (1)-(2) 36,591.25 28,691.05 26,996.25 24,719.50 12,603.75 10,327.00

(4) Profit margin/ha (%):

(3)/(1)*100

76.27 71.59 70.34 64.41 52.54 43.05

(5) Benefit-cost ratio (BCR):  (1)/(2) 4.21 3.52 3.37 2.81 2.11 1.76

For malt barley

Total revenue (ETB) 61,643.50 49,314.80 49,314.80 49,314.80 30,821.75 30,821.75

Average total variable cost (ETB) 16,638.80 16,638.80 16,638.80 19,966.56 16,638.80 19,966.56

Profitability measures

Gross Return (ETB): (1)-(2) 45,004.70 32,676.00 32,676.00 29,348.24 14,182.95 10,855.19

Profit margin/ha (%): (3)/(1)*100 73.00 66.26 66.26 59.51 46.02 35.22

Benefit-cost ratio (BCR):  (1)/(2) 3.71 2.96 2.96 2.47 1.85 1.54

Source: Farm-level survey and crop cut sample data, 2018
*ETB= Ethiopian Birr (Currency)

14

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Chick pea and malt barley crops contribute to the livelihood of smallholder farmers in the study
areas as a source of food and income. Results of this study indicated that producing chick pea
and malt barley seed by smallholder farmers in a community-based seed scheme is a promising
and profitable business enterprise in the study areas even under the existing low productivity
and/or low-price scenario. Chick pea community-based seed production enterprise was likely to